

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; BHAVIK KUMAR, M.D., ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND HIS PATIENTS,

Relators.

**On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the Multi-District Litigation Panel
Case No. 21-0782**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Austin Kaplan
State Bar No. 24072176
KAPLAN LAW FIRM, PLLC
406 Sterzing St.
Austin, TX 78704
Tel.: (512) 553-9390
Fax: (512) 692-2788
akaplan@kaplanlawatx.com

Julie A. Murray*
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF
AMERICA
1110 Vermont Ave., NW Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 768-3419
julie.murray@ppfa.org

**Application for pro hac vice admission
forthcoming*

Counsel for Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Table of Authorities	v
Record References.....	viii
Statement of the Case	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Issue Presented.....	ix
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Senate Bill 8 and Its Recent Impact on Texans	3
B. The State-Court Litigation Challenging S.B. 8.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument	14
I. The Panel Plainly Abused Its Discretion in Granting an Indefinite Stay	15
A. The stay will interfere with pending dispositive and sealing motions and exacerbate immense harms.....	15
B. Defendants are not likely to succeed on their MDL transfer motion.....	19
II. Relators Have No Adequate Appellate Remedy	21
Conclusion & Prayer.....	22
Mandamus Certification	24
Certificate of Service	24
Certificate of Compliance	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>City of San Benito v. Rio Grande Valley Gas Co.</i> , 109 S.W.3d 750 (Tex. 2003).....	14
<i>Downer v. Aquamarine Operators, Inc.</i> , 701 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. 1985).....	15
<i>HouseCanary, Inc. v. Title Source, Inc.</i> , 622 S.W.3d 254 (Tex. 2021).....	17
<i>In re Ad Valorem Tax Litig.</i> , 216 S.W.3d 83 (Tex. J.P.M.L. 2006).....	20
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon Incident Litig.</i> , 387 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. J.P.M.L. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>In re Off. of Att’y Gen.</i> , 257 S.W.3d 695 (Tex. 2008).....	21
<i>In re Pers. Inj. Litig. Against Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 283 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. J.P.M.L. 2007).....	20
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004).....	14
<i>Republican Party of Tex. v. Dietz</i> , 924 S.W.2d 932 (Tex. 1996).....	19
<i>Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. v. Reavis</i> , No. 05-19-00284-cv, 2021 WL 389094 (Tex. App.—Dallas Feb. 4, 2021).....	17
<i>True & Sewell, P.C. v. Arkoma Basin Res., Inc.</i> , No. 05-99-00692-cv, 1999 WL 970924 (Tex. App.—Dallas Oct. 26, 1999).....	16
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992).....	14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , No. 21A24, 2021 WL 3910722 (U.S. Sept. 1, 2021).....	6

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.003(e)	11
Tex. Gov't Code § 74.163(a)(4).....	ix

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 9.4	25
Tex. R. App. P. 52.3	24
Tex. R. Civ. P. 76a	17
Tex. R. Civ. P. 79	10
Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a(c)	11
Tex. R. Jud. Admin. 13.....	19

Other Authorities

Abby Vesoulis, <i>How Texas' Abortion Ban Will Lead to More At-Home Abortions</i> , Time (Sept. 21, 2021), https://time.com/6099921/texas-self-managed-abortions/	6
Alan Braid, <i>I Violated Texas's Abortion Ban. Here's Why</i> , Washington Post (Sept. 18, 2021), https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2021/09/18/texas-abortion-provider-alan-braid/	4
Emma Green, <i>What Texas Abortion Foes Want Next</i> , The Atlantic (Sept. 2, 2021), https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2021/09/texas-abortion-ban-supreme-court/619953	18
Neelam Bohra, <i>Texas Abortion Law That Bans Procedure As Early As Six Weeks Set to Go Into Effect After Court Cancels Hearing, Denies Motions</i> , Tex. Tribune (Aug. 29, 2021), https://www.texas-tribune.org/2021/08/29/texas-abortion-law-5th-circuit-court	18
Tex. Jud. Branch, <i>MultiDistrict Litigation Cases</i> , https://www.txcourts.gov/about-texas-courts/multi-district-litigation-panel/available-multidistrict-litigation-cases (last visited Sept. 28, 2021).....	12
Tex. S.B. 8, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
Tierney Sneed, <i>Texas's 6-Week Abortion Ban Lets Private Citizens Sue in an Unprecedented Legal Approach</i> , CNN News (Sept. 1,	

2021), <https://www.cnn.com/2021/08/31/politics/texas-six-week-abortion-ban-supreme-court-explainer/index.html>..... 18
